## **ORDINANCE 2020 - 58**

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH ROZZI'S FAMOUS FIREWORKS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$34,350 TO PROVIDE FIREWORKS FOR THE 2020 RED, RHYTHM AND BOOM EVENT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Mason is celebrating Independence Day in 2020; and

WHEREAS, as part of the overall festivities, a fireworks show is scheduled to be one of the major highlights planned as part of the City's special event; and

WHEREAS, the City has contracted for fireworks labor and services from Rozzi's Famous Fireworks, Inc., in the amount not-to-exceed \$34,350 in accordance with the terms of the proposal;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, four members thereto concurring:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That the proposal of Rozzi's Famous Fireworks, Inc., in the amount not-to-exceed \$34,350 for fireworks materials, labor and services during events related to the City's Independence Day celebration is hereby accepted.
- <u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Rozzi's Famous Fireworks, Inc., to provide fireworks materials, labor and services according to the specifications set forth by the City.
- <u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby authorized and directed to pay Rozzi's Famous Fireworks, Inc., the sum not-to-exceed \$34,350 in accordance with the terms of the proposal.
- <u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall be effective immediately upon its adoption. The reason for said declaration of emergency is the need to execute the contract to reduce interruption in the event planning process.

rassed this o' day of June, 20	<i>5</i> 20.	
	Mayor	
Attest:		
Clerk of Council	<del></del>	

Passed this 8th day of June 2020